
   

Page 1 of 2 

Agenda #____8____  
Commission Meeting Date: March 4, 2014   

CITY OF GREAT FALLS  
COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 

 
 
Item: Professional Services Contract Amendment No. 1: South Great Falls 

Storm Drainage Improvements – O.F. 1554  
 
From: Engineering Division  

 
Initiated By: Public Works Department  
 

Presented By: Jim Rearden, Public Works Director  
 
Action Requested: Approve Professional Services Contract Amendment No. 1   
 
 
Suggested Motion: 

 

1.   Commissioner moves: 
 
 I move the City Commission approve the Professional Services Contract Amendment No. 1 

between the City of Great Falls and DOWL HKM for engineering services for the South 
Great Falls Storm Drainage Improvements - O. F. 1554, for a fee not to exceed $139,502.00 
and authorize the City Manager to execute the Agreement." 

 
2.  Mayor calls for a second, discussion, public comment, and calls for the vote. 
 
 
Staff Recommendation:  Approve Professional Services Contract Amendment No. 1  
 

Background:  
 
 Significant Impacts 

City staff has negotiated an amendment (attached) to previously approved engineering 
services with DOWL HKM.  The original contract scope included pre-design, preliminary 
design, final design and bidding support services for the construction of improvements to 
correct storm drainage problems within three separate drainage basins located along the 
southern edge of Great Falls generally from 20th Street South westward to the Missouri 
River. The Amendment includes additional design, plan and bid document preparation, 
construction staking, right-of-way negotiation and easement preparation services.  
  

 Workload Impacts 
DOWL HKM has completed much of the original contract engineering services and will 
provide the additional engineering services identified in this Amendment. Most of the 
additional services will be completed this year with some of the construction staking and 
preparation of final bid documents and record drawings being completed on a time frame 
concurrent with the City’s bidding and construction of future project phases.  It is 



   

Page 2 of 2 

anticipated that four additional phases will be bid and constructed over the next several 
years. City engineering staff will handle the construction management and inspection 
services for each of the project phases. 
 

 Purpose 
The additional professional design services will complete critical segments of storm 
drainage pipe and regional stormwater ponds along the main drainage of three separate   
basins named North, Middle and South of the South Great Falls Drainage Master Plan Area. 
The Master Plan generally encompasses an area lying south of 17th Avenue South between 
20th Street South and the Missouri River. The drainage improvements will collect 
stormwater runoff originating within the City and adjoining County areas and convey it 
downstream to new outfalls on the Missouri River. The improvements will correct current 
flooding problems, both inside and outside of the City, and lessen the chance of property 
damage. 
 

 Project Work Scope 
Additional services included in this Amendment include 1) Construction staking of four   
anticipated future project phases, 2) preparation of record drawings for all project phases, 3) 
surveying and easement preparation and design for the segment of storm drain facilities 
lying with a 40 acre parcel of land owned by the Great Falls School District,  4) survey and 
design of  lateral storm mains in the vicinity of the Multi Sports Complex near 9th Street 
South, 5) survey and design of lateral storm mains in the vicinity of 13th and 14th Street 
South near 21st Avenue South. Other services will include permitting, right-of-way 
negotiations with property owners and preparation of plans and bid documents.     
 

 Evaluation and Selection Process 
DOWL HKM was selected on a rotational basis to provide the professional services in 
accordance with the City’s Architect, Engineer and Surveyor Selection Policy and also 
for their ability to perform the work in an acceptable time frame.  

 
 Conclusion 

City staff recommends approval of the Professional Services Contract Amendment No. 1 to 
DOWL HKM in the amount of $139,502.00. The original contract amount approved on July 
3, 2012 was $288,300.00.       

 

Fiscal Impact: 

City storm drainage funding is programmed to fund the cost of the project.  
 
Alternatives: 

The City Commission could vote to deny the approval of the Professional Services 
Contract Amendment No. 1.  

 

Attachments/Exhibits: 
1. Professional Services Contract Amendment No. 1.  

 

 
  
 










































